	Observing System Summary

	Observing System Name
Hydrometeorological Testbed - West Legacy Observing Network
	Observing System Acronym
HMT-West LON

	Observing System Point of Contact (name, phone, email)
Allen White                    303-497-5155                    Allen.White@noaa.gov

	Cost Point of Contact (name, phone, email)
Allen White                     303-497-5155                     Allen.White@noaa.gov

	Intended Use
Research
	Life Cycle Phase
Operations

	System Owner
Oceanic and Atmospheric Research
	System Webpage
http://hmt.noaa.gov/field_programs/hmt-west/efrep.html

	Description
In 2008, California's Department of Water Resources (CA-DWR) signed a five-year MOU with NOAA's Earth System Research Laboratory (NOAA/ESRL) to implement a 21st century observing network to help CA-DWR deal with its most challenging and costliest environmental issue; water management. This comprehensive statewide observing network includes GPS integrated water vapor sensors (37), soil moisture and temperature sensors (43), surface meteorological sensor packages (94), FM-CW S-band snow-level sensing radars (10), and coastal Atmospheric River Observatories (4) that measure wind and water vapor aloft, two key ingredients to orographic precipitation enhancement. Companion projects involving numerical modeling, display systems, and decision support tools are also funded under the same MOU. The project is based on more than a decade of research into the physics and dynamics of extreme precipitation events that can lead to flooding or beneficial water supply. This research falls under the umbrella of NOAA's Hydrometeorology Testbed (HMT; hmt.noaa.gov). 



	Deployment Schedule 

	Initial Deployment: No information currently available in NOSA database. 
	Projected End of Life: Indefinite 



	Quantity 

	
	FY09
	FY10
	FY11
	FY12
	FY13
	FY14
	FY15
	FY16

	Quantity Deployed 
	40 
	80 
	120 
	160 
	
	
	
	

	Quantity Outyears 
	
	
	
	
	182 
	188 
	188 
	188 
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	System or Sensor Performance Attribute Values

	Environmental Parameters this System Measures 
	GCMD Variable measured 
	Geographic Coverage (e.g. Global, hemispheric, coastal, EEZ, ship or aircraft track, etc.) 
	Sensor/Instrument Name 
	Horizontal Resolution (e.g. km, meters) 
	Measurement Accuracy (e.g. mm, degrees C, etc.) 
	Update Frequency (e.g. days, hours, minutes, seconds) 
	Vertical Resolution (e.g. km, meters, hPA ...) 

	Air Temperature: Profile
	Air Temperature: Profiles
	Targeted Mesoscale
	Radio Acoustic Sounding System
	300 km
	1.5 K
	1 hr
	100 m

	Air Temperature: Surface
	Air Temperature: Surface
	Targeted Mesoscale
	Humidity and Temperature Sensor
	50 km
	0.8 K
	2 min
	na

	Atmospheric Pressure
	Atmospheric Pressure: Surface
	Targeted Mesoscale
	Barometer
	50 km
	1 hPa
	2 min
	na

	Doppler Vertical Velocity Profiles
	
	Targeted Mesoscale
	Snow-level Radar
	200 km
	1 m/sec
	15 min
	40 m

	Precipitable Water: Total
	Precipitable Water: Total
	Targeted Mesoscale
	GPS Receiver
	75 km
	5 mm
	30 min
	na

	Precipitation Amount
	Precipitation Amount
	Targeted Mesoscale
	Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge
	50 km
	1 %
	2 min
	na

	Radar Reflectivity Profiles
	Radar Reflectivity
	Targeted Mesoscale
	Snow-level Radar
	200 km
	2 dB
	15 min
	40 m

	Relative Humidity
	Water Vapor: Surface
	Targeted Mesoscale
	Humidity and Temperature Sensor
	50 km
	5 %
	2 min
	na

	Snow Level (Upper Air Temperature)
	
	Targeted Mesoscale
	Snow-level Radar
	200 km
	40 m
	15 min
	40 m

	Soil Moisture
	Soil Moisture/Water Content: Surface
	Targeted Mesoscale
	Soil Reflectometer
	50 km
	2 %
	1 hr
	na

	Soil Temperature
	Soil Temperature: Surface
	Targeted Mesoscale
	Soil Thermistor
	50 km
	0.5 K
	1 hr
	na

	Wind Direction: Surface
	Surface Winds: Direction
	Targeted Mesoscale
	Anemometer
	50 km
	5 deg
	2 min
	na

	Wind Profile
	Wind Profiles: Direction
	Targeted Mesoscale
	449 MHz Wind Profiling Radar
	300 km
	5 deg
	1 hr
	200 m

	Wind Speed: Surface
	Surface Winds: Speed
	Targeted Mesoscale
	Anemometer
	50 km
	1 m/sec
	2 min
	na



	Access to spatial data: 
	http://www.esrl.noaa.gov/psd/data/obs/

	Data Archive Location: 
	Earth System Research Laboratory



	For more information about this Summary, please visit https://casanosa.noaa.gov/survey/?group_id=47 
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